## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### COMPLAINT CASE NO.0214 OF 2020

Shri Sukhdeep Singh (9872821694) S/o Shri Chamkaur Singh Village Kansuha Kalan, PO: Alowal, Distt. Patiala.-147001

PO: Alowal, Distt. Patiala.-147001 ....Complainant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o Punjab I.C.T. Education Society,

SAS Nagar(Mohali). ...Respondents

#### **HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE**

Present: Shri Sukhdeep Singh, the Complainant

None on behalf of the Respondents.

**ORDER:** 

Shri Sukhdeep Singh has demanded certain information from the PIO O/o The Punjab I.C.T Education Society, SAS Nagar(Mohali) vide his application dated 11.10.2019 and when he did not receive the information from the PIO, he filed his complaint with the Commission on 03.03.2020.

- 2. Notice to both the parties has been issued for hearing on 27.08.2020.
- 3. The complainant appears and states that the sought for information has not been supplied by the Respondents till date.
- 4. The Respondent-PIO is absent for today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission. The Respondent-PIO is directed to appear personally or through his authorized representative to present the case on the next date of hearing failing which penal proceedings under RTI Act 2005 shall follow.
- 5. The complainant is advised to be present on the next date of hearing to follow up his case. Adjourned.
- 6. To come up on **16.09.2020 at 01.00PM** for further hearing through **CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 27.08.2020

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### COMPLAINT CASE NO.0294 OF 2020

Shri Mohammad Shakir # 245, First Floor, Sector 46-A, Chandigarh.

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o The Excise and Taxation Commissioner, Punjab, SAS Nagar(Mohali)

...Respondents

#### **HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE**

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

**ORDER**:

Shri Mohammad Shakir has demanded certain information from the PIO O/o The Excise and Taxation Commissioner, Punjab, SAS Nagar(Mohali) vide his application dated 25.02.2020 and when he did not receive the information from the PIO, he filed his complaint with the Commission on 27.05.2020.

- 2. Notice to both the parties has been issued for hearing on 27.08.2020.
- 3. The Complainant is absent without any intimation to the Commission.
- 4. The Respondent PIO is also absent without any intimation to the Commission. He is directed to be present personally or through his representative on the next date of hearing to present the case failing penal proceedings shall follow.
- 5. Adjourned and to come up on **16.09.2020 at 01.00PM** through **CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845** for further hearing. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 27.08.2020

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### COMPLAINT CASE NO.0348 OF 2020

Shri Manjeet Singh (9888486861) Vocational Teacher(Retd) # 166, Ward No.13-B, Backside Old Jain Mandir, DHURI, District Sangrur-148024

...Complainant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o The Principal, Govt. Sr. Secondary School, UBEWAL, District Sangrur-148024

...Respondents

#### **HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE**

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Smt. Baljit Kaur, Principal-cum-PIO, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

Shri Manjeet Singh has demanded certain information from the PIO O/o The Principal, GSSS Ubhawal vide his application dated 03.03.2020 and when he did not receive the information from the PIO, he filed his complaint with the Commission on 23.06.2020.

- 2. Notice to both the parties has been issued for hearing on 27.08.2020.
- 3. The Complainant is absent without any intimation.
- 4. Smt. Baljeet Kaur, Principal, GSSS, Ubhawal, appears and states that the demanded information (page 01 to 53) has already been supplied to Complainant vide their letter No.400, dated 18.08.2020 and the complainant has received the same by putting his signature on the office copy. The letter No.402 dated 19.08.2020 received from the Respondents received in the Commission vide diary No.10486, dated 25.08.2020 is taken on record.
- 5. In view of aforementioned no more intervention of the Commission is required and **hence**, **the case is disposed and closed**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 27.08.2020

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



## **COMPLAINT CASE NO.0349 OF 2020**

Shri Manjeet Singh (9888486861) Vocational Teacher(Retd) # 166, Ward No.13-B, Backside Old Jain Mandir, DHURI, District Sangrur-148024

...Complainant

Versus

## **Public Information Officer**,

O/o The Principal, Govt. Sr. Secondary School, BALIAN, District Sangrur-148024

...Respondents

#### **HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE**

Present: None on behalf of both the parties.

#### **ORDER:**

Shri Manjeet Singh has demanded certain information from the PIO O/o The Principal, GSSS, Balian vide his application dated 03.03.2020 and when he did not receive the information from the PIO, he filed his complaint with the Commission on 23.06.2020.

- 2. Notice to both the parties has been issued for hearing on 27.08.2020.
- 3. The Complainant is absent without any intimation.
- 4. The respondent is also absent without any information to the Commission. He is directed to be present on the next date of hearing failing which strict action shall be taken.
- 5. The complainant is advised to be present on the next date of hearing to follow up his case. Adjourned.
- 6. To come up on **16.09.2020** at **01.00PM** through **CISCO WEBEX** for further hearing. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 27.08.2020

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN. **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### APPEAL CASE NO.0797 OF 2020

Shri Puneet K. Sharma Advocate Advocate Chamber No.349, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor. Yadwindera Complex, Lawyers Chambers, Patiala.

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer.** 

O/o The District Education Officer(SE) Patiala.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o The Director Public Instructions(DPI) Secondary Education, Puniab. PSEB Complex, Phase 8, SAS Nagar(Mohali)

...Respondents

## **HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE**

Present: Shri Rajesh Kumar, on behalf of the appellant.

Smt. Nidhi Talwar, Principal-cum-PIO on behalf of the Respondents.

**ORDER:** 

Advocate Puneet Sharma has demanded certain information from the PIO O/o The DEO(SE), Patiala, vide his application dated 25.02.2019, when he did not receive the same from the PIO, he filed his first appeal with FAA on 10.09.2019. On getting no information from both the quarters, he filed his second appeal with the Commission on 18.02.2020.

- 2. Notice to both the parties has been issued for hearing on 16.07.2020.
- 3. The representative of the appellant appears and states that the sought for information has not been supplied by the Respondents till date.
- 4. Smt. Nidhi Talwar, Principal appears and states that the demanded information has been supplied to the appellant through e-mail on 26.08.2020.
- 5. The Respondent is directed to supply duly attested information to the appellant through Registered Post within two weeks under intimation to the Commission. Respondent is further directed to be present personally or through his representative to present the case failing which Show Cause Notice shall be issued.
- The appellant is advised to be present on the next date of hearing to follow up his case. Adjourned.
- 7. To come up on 24.09.2020 at 01.00PM for further hearing through CISCO **WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 27.08.2020

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### APPEAL CASE NO.1135 OF 2020

Shri Gopal Krishan Chehal, (9023535040) # J-8/12, Gobind Colony, RAJPURA, Distt. Patiala.

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer.** 

O/o The District Education Officer(SE) Patiala.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o The District Education Officer(SE) Patiala.

...Respondents

## **HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE**

Present: None on behalf of both the parties.

ORDER:

Advocate Gopal Krishan Chehal has demanded certain information from the PIO O/o The DEO(SE), Patiala, vide his application dated 22.10.2019, when he did not receive the same from the PIO, he filed his first appeal with FAA on 21.12.2019. On getting no information from both the quarters, he filed his second appeal with the Commission on 13.03.2020.

- 2. The appellant is absent today. He is contacted over phone who states that the sought for information has not been supplied by the Respondents till date.
- 3. The Respondent-PIO is also absent without any intimation to the Commission. He is directed to send the information duly attested to the appellant within two weeks by registered post under intimation to the Commission. The Respondent-PIO is directed to be present personally or through his authorized representative on the next date of hearing to present the case failing which penal proceedings under RTI 2005 shall be initiated against him.
- 4. The appellant is advised to be present on the next date of hearing to follow up his case.
- 5. The case is adjourned to **22.10.2020** at **01.00PM** for further hearing through **CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 27.08.2020 (Hem Inder Singh)

State Information Commissioner

**PS**: A telephone from the representative of the Respondent-PIO is received in the Commission intimating that he is waiting at DC Office for hearing through VC. When he is asked about supply of information, he states that reply/information has been sent through e-mail on 25.08.2020 to the appellant.

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### APPEAL CASE NO.1387 OF 2020

Shri Vishal Kumar, Advocate (9872067150) # 27, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Main Building, Gate No.4, Near Bar Complex, Punjab & Haryana High Court, Chandigarh.

Versus

**Public Information Officer.** 

O/o Punjab School Education Board, Phase 8, SAS Nagar(Mohali).

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o The Vice Chairman, Punjab School Education Board, Phase 8, SAS Nagar(Mohali).

...Respondents

... Appellant

#### HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

Present: Advocate Vishal Kumar, the appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

**ORDER:** 

Advocate Vishal Kumar has demanded certain information as enumerated in his RTI application from the PIO O/o Punjab School Education Board, SAS Nagar(Mohali), vide his application dated 01.02.2020 and when he did not receive the same from the PIO, he filed his first appeal with FAA on 25.02.2020. On getting no information from both the quarters, he filed his second appeal with the Commission on 02.06.2020.

- 2. The appellant appears and states that the Respondents have not supplied the demanded information with plea that it is a third party information.
- 3. The Respondent-PIO is absent without any intimation to the Commission.
- 4. The Respondent-PIO is directed to be present personally or through his authorized representative on the next date of hearing failing which Show Cause Notice shall be issued against him.
- 5. The case is adjourned to **22.10.2020** at **01.00PM** for further hearing through **CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 27.08.2020

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### APPEAL CASE NO.1496 OF 2020

Shri Bhagwant Singh Bajwa (9530583117) # 22, Hira Bagh, Chaura Road, PATIALA.

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o The District Education Officer(SE), PATIALA.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o The District Education Officer(SE), PATIALA.

...Respondents

#### **HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE**

Present: Shri H.S. Tiwana, representative of the appellant.

None on behalf of the respondents.

**ORDER:** 

Shri Bhagwant Singh Bajwa has demanded certain information from the PIO O/o The DEO(SE), Patiala, vide his application dated 01.01.2020, when he did not receive the same from the PIO, he filed his first appeal with FAA on 12.02.2020. On getting no information from both the guarters, he filed his second appeal with the Commission on 12.06.2020.

- 2. The representative of the appellant states that the demanded information has not been supplied by the Respondents till date.
- 3. The Respondent-PIO is also absent without any intimation to the Commission. He is directed to send the information duly attested to the appellant within two weeks by registered post under intimation to the Commission. He is further directed to be present personally or through his authorized representative on the next date of hearing to present the case failing which penal proceedings under RTI 2005 shall be initiated against him.
- 4. The appellant is advised to be present on the next date of hearing to follow up his case.
- 5. The case is adjourned to **22.10.2020** at **01.00PM** for further hearing through **CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 27.08.2020

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

**PS**: A telephone from the representative of the Respondent-PIO is received in the Commission intimating that he is waiting at DC Office for hearing through VC. When he is asked about supply of information, he states that reply/information has been sent through e-mail on 25.08.2020 to the appellant.

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### APPEAL CASE NO.1566 OF 2020

Shri Kuldip Singh (8427460800) # 271, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Sector 78, SAS Nagar(Mohali)

Versus

...Appellant

#### **Public Information Officer**,

O/o The Director Public Instructions(SE), Establishment Branch-1, Punjab, PSEB Complex, Phase 8, SAS Nagar(Mohali)

#### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o The Director Public Instructions(SE), Establishment Branch-1, Punjab, PSEB Complex, Phase 8, SAS Nagar(Mohali).

...Respondents

#### HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

Present: Shri Kuldip Singh, the appellant.

Shri Charanjit Singh, Sr. Assistant, on behalf of the Respondents.

**ORDER:** 

Shri Kuldip Singh has demanded certain information as enumerated in his RTI application from the PIO O/o DPI(SE) SAS Nagar(Mohali), vide his application dated 14.02.2020 and when he did not receive the same from the PIO, he filed his first appeal with FAA on 19.04.2020. On getting no information from both the quarters, he filed his second appeal with the Commission on 17.06.2020.

- 2. The appellant appears and states that the sought for information has not been supplied by the Respondents till date.
- 3. Shri Charanjit Singh, Sr. Assistant, appears and requests the Commission to grant some more time to supply the demanded information to the appellant.
- 4. Respondent is directed to supply duly attested information by registered post to the appellant before the next date of hearing under intimation to the Commission failing which strict action shall be taken.
- 5. The case is adjourned to **22.10.2020** at **01.00PM** for further hearing through **CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 27.08.2020

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



...Appellant

#### APPEAL CASE NO.1582 OF 2020

Shri Prem Kumar Rattan (9872220039) #78/8, Park Road, Navi Mandi DHURI, District Sangrur.

Versus

#### **Public Information Officer**,

O/o The Senior Superintendent of Police(SSP). BARNALA.

#### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o The Inspector General of Police, IGP, PATIALA.

...Respondents

#### HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

Present: Shri Prem Rattan, the appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

Shri Prem Kumar Rattan has demanded certain information as enumerated in his RTI application from the PIO O/o SSP Barnala vide his application dated 06.01.2020 and when he did not receive the same from the PIO, he filed his first appeal with FAA on 08.02.2020. On getting no information from both the guarters, he filed his second appeal with the Commission on 18.06.2020.

- 2. The Respondent is absent for today's hearing.
- 3. The appellant is present who states that he has received the requisite information from the Respondent on 25.08.2020 and he is satisfied with it. He further requests the court to file the case.
- In view of the aforementioned, the information stands supplied and no further intervention of the Commission is required. The case hereby ordered to be disposed and closed.
- 5. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 27.08.2020

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### APPEAL CASE NO.1587 OF 2020

Shri Prem Kumar Rattan (9872220039) # 78/8, Park Road, Navi Mandi DHURI, District Sangrur.

Versus

...Appellant

**Public Information Officer**, O/o The Tehsildar, TAPA, District Barnala.

First Appellate Authority
O/o The Sub Divisional Mad

O/o The Sub Divisional Magistrate, TAPA, District Barnala.

...Respondents

#### **HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE**

Present: Shri Prem Kumar Rattan, on behalf of the appellant.

Shri Balkaran Singh Mahal, Tehsildar, Tapa, on behalf of the Respondents.

**ORDER**:

Shri Prem Kumar Rattan has demanded certain information as enumerated in his RTI application from the PIO O/o SSP Barnala vide his application dated 06.01.2020 and when he did not receive the same from the PIO, he filed his first appeal with FAA on 08.02.2020. On getting no information from both the quarters, he filed his second appeal with the Commission on 18.06.2020.

- 2. The appellant appears and states that the sought for information has not been supplied by the Respondents till date.
- 3. Shri Balkaran Singh Mahal, Tehsildar, Tapa, appears and states that the reply to the appellant has been sent vide their letter No.293 dated 17.12.2019. He is directed to again send the above by registered post to the appellant before the next date of hearing under intimation to the Commission. He is further directed to be present personally or through his authorized representative on the next date of hearing to present the case.
- 4. The appellant is directed to convey in writing which specific information is required from the Respondent by registered post within 10 days under intimation to the Commission.
- 5. The case is adjourned to **22.10.2020** at **01.00PM** for further hearing through **CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 27.08.2020

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### APPEAL CASE NO.1595 OF 2020

Shri Prem Kumar Rattan (9872220039) # 78/8, Park Road, Navi Mandi DHURI, District Sangrur.

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer.** 

O/o The Secretary, Punjab School Education Board, PSEB Complex, Phase 8, SAS Nagar(Mohali).

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o The Vice Chairman, Punjab School Education Board, PSEB Complex, Phase 8, SAS Nagar(Mohali).

...Respondents

#### HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

Present: Shri Prem Kumar Rattan, on behalf of the appellant.

Shri Raj Pal Singh, Sr. Assistant, on behalf of the Respondents.

**ORDER:** 

Shri Prem Kumar Rattan has demanded certain information as enumerated in his RTI application from the PIO O/o The Secretary, PSEB, SAS Nagar(Mohali) vide his application dated 14.09.2019 and when he did not receive the same from the PIO, he filed his first appeal with FAA on 11.10.2019. On getting no information from both the quarters, he filed his second appeal with the Commission on 18.06.2020.

- 2. The appellant appears and states that the sought for information has not been supplied by the Respondents till date.
- 3. Shri Raj Pal Singh, Sr. Assistant states that information/reply has been submitted in the Commission on 20.08.2020 and not sent to the appellant. He is directed to send the same to the appellant by registered post today itself under intimation to the Commission. The Respondent-PIO is further directed to be present personally or through his authorized representative to present the case on the next date of hearing failing which striation shall be taken.
- 4. The case is adjourned to **22.10.2020 at 01.00PM** for further hearing through **CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 27.08.2020